
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 

Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 22nd April, 2013 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 

J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 

N Dawson - Morley South; 

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

C Macniven - Roundhay; 

R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
           No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notifications of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 18TH AND 22ND MARCH 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meetings held on 18th and 22nd March 2013. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN REVIEW 2013-17 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Customer Access and 
Performance) presenting a number of changes and 
updates to the Council Business Plan for scrutiny 
prior to approval through Executive Board and Full 
Council. 
 
(Copy of Council Business Plan to follow) 
 

7 - 12 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

8   
 

  COMMUNITY CENTRE CHARGES 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods providing 
information on current charging arrangements for 
the use of the Council Community Centre portfolio 
that is delegated to Area Committees and 
overseen on their behalf by the Environment and 
Neighbourhoods directorate. 
 

13 - 
22 

9   
 

  OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Chief 
Officer (Human Resources) providing information 
about how the Council manages health and safety 
in the current legal and political context. 
 

23 - 
32 

10   
 

  AGENCY WORKERS, OVERTIME AND 
CONSULTANTS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Chief 
Officer (Human Resources) providing an update on 
the use and requirements for agency workers, 
overtime and consultants. 
 

33 - 
52 

11   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 2012/13 
municipal year. 
 

53 - 
58 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Friday, 10th May 2013 at 10.00am. (Pre-meeting 
for all Scrutiny Board Members at 9.30am.) 
 

 

 
 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 22

nd
 April 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

MONDAY, 18TH MARCH, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, J L Carter, 
N Dawson, R Grahame, J Hardy, A Lowe, 
C Macniven and R Wood 

 
89 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the March meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Resources and Council Services). 
 

90 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Councillor Ron Grahame declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
Agenda item 8, 2012/13 Quarter 3 Performance Report, as a member of the 
GMB Union.  (Minute No. 94 refers) 
 

91 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

92 Minutes - 18th February 2013  
 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th February be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

93 Executive Board Minutes - 15th February 2013  
 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 15th 2013 be 
noted. 
 

94 2012/13 Quarter 3 Performance Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) and 
Director of Resources submitted a report which provided a summary of 
performance against the strategic priorities for the Council relevant to the 
Resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 
- Councillor Peter Gruen – Executive Member Neighbourhoods, 
Planning and Support Services 

- Doug Meeson – Chief Officer, Financial Management 
- Heather Pinches – Executive Officer (Performance Management). 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 22

nd
 April 2013 

 

In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were; 
 

• Health and Wellbeing and the use of reasonable job adjustments to 
facilitate an employee’s return to work after a period of sickness 
absence. 

• The availability of ICT equipment for peripatetic workers to help reduce 
the need to duplicate administrative tasks. 

• The QA process used to ensure that (appropriate and relevant) local 
communities were consulted about major changes that may affect their 
lives and the development of co-production. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) To note performance against the strategic priorities for the council 
relevant to the resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board 

(b) For the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development to obtain the 
additional information requested in relation to ICT provision for 
peripatetic staff in Youth Services and ‘failed reports’ in relation to 
consultation. 

 
95 People Plan reporting - January 2013  
 

The Chief Officer (HR) presented to the Board a revised People Plan 
reporting format reflecting the changes requested by the Scrutiny Board, 
focusing on five areas of importance; staffing, agency, overtime attendance 
and appraisals. 
  
The following were in attendance: 
 
- Councillor Peter Gruen - Executive Member Neighbourhoods and 
Support Services 

- Daniel Hartley - Deputy Chief Officer HR 
- Joss Ivory – Head of HR, City Development. 

  
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• The improved manner in which the data had been presented to 
members. 

• The need for greater clarity regarding overtime spend and overtime 
hours. 

• The need for greater clarity regarding agency spend and agency hours. 
• The procedures in place to ensure agency spend is monitored and 
approved. 

• The need for greater clarity regarding full year appraisal performance 
and mid-year appraisal performance. 

• The recognition that whilst many directorates were performing well, 
there remained the need for the Scrutiny Board to identify trends and to 
question directly those Directorates that were slipping in performance. 

 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 22

nd
 April 2013 

 

RESOLVED -  
 
(a) To confirm that the revised reporting format as presented be the 
template for quarterly reporting in the new municipal year. 

(b) To note the position as at 31st January 2013 regarding People Plan 
progress on the five key areas. 

(c) That the Chair of the Scrutiny Board writes an appropriate letter 
acknowledging the service improvements achieved by Directorates. 

(d) That the Board note that a progress report on Overtime will be provided 
at the April meeting. 

 
96 Equality and Diversity in the Workforce  
 

The Chief Officer (HR) submitted a report setting out workforce data in 
relation to the diversity of the Council workforce (excluding schools).  The 
report also gave comment on what the presented data might indicate and 
actions currently being taken. 

The following officers were in attendance: 

- Daniel Hartley - Deputy Chief Officer HR  
- Catherine Marchant – Head of Human Resources, Children’s Services. 

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 

 

• The acknowledgement that the profile of the workforce drew out three 
key themes for further work, that is young people, the development of 
the workforce at senior management level and culture change. 

• The actions currently being delivered and actions which could be 
undertaken to address the above. 

• The impact of the Early Leavers Initiative on the workforce. 
• The gender inequality within the workforce. 
• The use of positive action to address some of the identified issues. 

 
The Board recommended that officers undertake further work in terms of 
workforce projections.  
  
RESOLVED - 
 
(a) To note the information from the census and workforce profile 
(b) To note the approach to equality and the activities in place to improve 
the diversity of the workforce. 

 
97 Income, Charging and Trading  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided Members with a brief background to the Budget Plus Programme 
and the ten activity strands.  The Chief Officer, Financial Management, as 
lead officer, presented a project brief detailing the work of strand five (Income, 
Charging and Trading.) 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 22

nd
 April 2013 

 

 
In brief summary, the key points of discussion were: 
 

• The desired deliverables of the project as detailed in appendix 1 of the 
submitted report. 

• That the role and practice of internal recharges will also be part of this 
project. 

• Whether fines are included in the income totals and the danger of over 
relying on fines as a means of generating income. 

• The need to develop new income generation streams whilst 
acknowledging the associated costs of establishing such streams. 

• The Council’s letting policy in relation to council owned buildings.  It 
was agreed that regular reports on this strand would be given to this 
Scrutiny Board in order for Members to offer challenge. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the desired deliverables of the project and to receive 
regular progress reports. 
 
(Cllr Lowe left the meeting at 11.30am during the consideration of this item.) 
 

98 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a copy of the 
Board’s work schedule.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) To note the Board’s work schedule. 
(b) To add the following items to the April meeting; Lettings policy, Council 
Business Plan and an update on Officer Interests. 

(c) That the following items be put on a ‘pending list’ to be considered in 
the new municipal year; Community Right to Challenge (Update) and 
HR recruitment processes. 

 
99 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED - To note the date of the next meeting as Friday 22nd March at 
4.30pm with a Pre-Meeting for Board Members at 4.00pm. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.55 am.) 
 
 
 

Page 4



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	��	�������	��������������

�

��������	
���	����������	��	�������	���������	
	

������	���	������	����	
�

��������	
�

�
	�������� ��������	�����������

� �
	�������!�"�	������#���$�	��
%� ��������&�'�����������	���	��
#�(�����$��	��%�(��

�
�
�

���	 ���� !"	�#$%�%&	�$'� ("		
	

)���������$������������	���������������	��������������	��������
!��
��	��"����*%��
������	���
	����!�������+,�
�

���	 $)*� �+�,%	,-	�")*,"�.*$	�$)/%�� 0	�%+$ $"+"		
	

)�����$����	����������	������������������
	������	�������,�
�

���	 �#,*,&�$"	-, 	�."$%)$	�%1	�,+�-�)�+�,%	,-	�/."+�+/+$"		
	

���������������	���$������������������
	������&-���������	���
	������
��-$�,�
�
#��������	��������	��������������
	������#�(�����$����
�����
������
�
	��������-$�,��
�

���	 �")/""�,%	2�+�	�12� 1	�)��**�%3�),++	���		
	

)���'������!��
��	���	�����������������	���
����������������������
������	������!��
��	��"����$�����	�����
	��������.�����������	/!����
�0�����1�.�������	��'
���������������	�����2
����	�,�
	
)������$�	���������$����	�����	��	��3�
�
4� �����	����	�/�'����������	�������,�

�
5	���
	����������������	4!����$���
	�����������	�����������	���
����
��������$��������	����	�,��'��������	������
�����
�������%�������)������
�0��$�������
	�����������	���
������������	������	�������
		�	�,�
	
#�$������	��	������������	����������!��
��	��"��������
�����$��������
����	��	����������������$�	�������6�
	

•� '$���������������	���������������	���������05������������	��
������	�
�������������
����	�����0
����	�5	�	7�

•� ��������������
	����������
	�������$�.�������������$����
�������
�0����	������
�
��7�

Page 5



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	��	�������	��������������

�

•� (��������������������1�.������8�$�������
������	������.��������	��
���05��
	����	���$���	������������������7�

•� )���0!8���������,�
	
��������/�)���������������$�����	�2
����	�������	��������������	4!����
���$�����	�����	���,��
�

��4	 �+$	�%1	��'$	,-	�$5+	�$$+�%&		
	

�������	/�)�	������������������	�9�������	������	������	�����������
��,�����$���������4�����	�����"���������������:,����,�
�
*)��������	���	��
�������;,�����+�
�
�
�

Page 6



 

 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 

Report to Resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board 

Date: 22nd April 2013 

Subject: Council Business Plan Review 2013-17 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  
The current Council Business Plan 2011 to 2015 sets out our strategic priorities and targets.  This 
was refreshed in 2012 to update targets but it was agreed that it would be more formally reviewed 
after two years.  This review in being undertaken and changes are brought forward to Scrutiny for 
consultation.  It is important to recognise that the context we operate in has changed significantly 
over the past 2 years, in particular
[...]
, Chapel Allerton, Wetherby, Alwoodley, Middleton 
Park, Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet, Rothwell, Ardsley & 
Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South, Kippax & Methley, 
Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington, Kirkstall, Hyde 
Park & Woodhouse, Weetwood, Otley & Yeadon, Bramley & 
Stanningley, Armley, Calverley & Farsley, Pudsey, Farnley & 
Wortley 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report provides information on current charging arrangements for the use of the 
Council Community Centre portfolio that is delegated to Area Committees and overseen 
on their behalf by Environment and Neighbourhoods directorate.  This information was 
requested by Scrutiny Board at their meeting on 18 March 2013.  The report highlights the 
complexity of the current arrangements and the wide range of factors that influence the 
levels of charges/subsidies awarded.  This affects the extent to which it is possible to 
maintain transparency and consistency and demonstrate value for money and which can 
cause confusion and frustration to existing and prospective users as well as administrative 
difficulties for officers.  The report highlights questions to prompt a meaningful discussion 
about the current charging arrangements and subsidies and suggests a set of guiding 
principles as a basis for improving future charging arrangements. 

 

 

 
Report author: Debra Scott 

Tel:  75951 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



 

 

Recommendations 

Members are recommended to 

• Consider and comment on the information contained within the report 

• Consider and comment on the proposed guiding principles in terms of 
providing a basis for future policy and procedures and as a means of 
bringing consistency and transparency to the charging arrangements 

1.      Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides information to Scrutiny Board on the charging arrangements 
for the use of community centres that are delegated to Area Committees and 
which are overseen from a budget and policy implementation perspective by 
Environment and Neighbourhoods.  This report has been provided at the specific 
request of Scrutiny Board in order to facilitate a discussion and to gather views 
from the Board about how best to ensure consistency, value for money and high 
quality outcomes for communities.  

2 Background information 

2.2 There are currently 64 community centres within the Council’s portfolio that are 
delegated to Area Committees, 43 of which are directly managed and 21 of which 
are leased out to community organisations.  Income from lettings/rental charges is 
currently £376k against a gross budget spend of £1.7m.(based on 2012/13 
actuals).  The community centre budget is based on historical spend which comes 
in the form of recharges from Facilities Management (lettings, utilities, building 
management services including building managers and caretakers) and Corporate 
Property Management ( repairs, testing and maintenance).  In reality there is no 
correlation between expenditure and income and the lettings and charging 
arrangements are not designed to generate a specific amount of income to cover 
costs. Currently £473k of the cost is chargeable to the Housing Revenue Account 
based on expenditure on centres that are deemed to be serving social housing 
tenants.  

2.3 In relation to the directly managed centres, there are different arrangements for 
use, with parts of centres being made available for the sole use of particular 
organisations (this includes both office space and activity space) for which a rental 
is payable, but which in practice is often reduced or waived.  Space is also 
booked to facilitate delivery of various activities and is ma
[...]
th the complicated 
internal charging arrangements, makes it very difficult for centres to become self 
sustaining or generate income to cover at least the day to day running costs. 

5.4 The Council’s community centres are delegated to the Area Committees.  
However, in reality, the financial delegation remains with Environment and 
Neighbourhoods which means that in practice the Committees currently have 
limited opportunities to be fully responsible and accountable for usage and 
decisions about levels of subsidy etc. and to determine how any efficiencies can 
be realised for the benefit of communities and/or the Council.   The impact and 
outcomes of activity being delivered within or from the Council’s community 
centres is not currently tracked and reported in a formal or systematic manner,  
making value for money assessments related to subsidised usage  difficult. 

5.5 There needs to be some consistency in approach across the Council underpinned 
by a set of guiding principles which promote consistency and transparency and 
makes the system of charging easy to understand, access and administer 

6.  Recommendations 

6.1 Members are recommended to: 

• Consider and comment on the information contained within the report 

• Consider and comment on the proposed guiding principles in terms of providing a 
basis for future policy and procedures and as a means of bringing consistency and 
transparency to the charging arrangements 

Background documents1  

None 
 
 
 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Chief Officer (Human Resources) 

Report to Resources and Central Services Scrutiny Board 

Date: 22nd April 2013  

Subject: Occupational Health and Safety 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. The report sets out some information as to how health and safety is managed within Leeds 

City Council. 

2. It also provides information on current occupational health performance and the priorities for 

intervention. 

Recommendations 

To note the information within the report.  

To comment on the identified priorities for intervention for 2013/14. 

 
Report author: Chris Ingham 

Tel: 243220 

Agenda Item 9

Page 23



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 Leeds City Council is committed to ensuring the health, safety and welfare of its employees 
and those affected by its undertaking, including service users, members of the public and 
school pupils. 

1.2 This paper will explain how the Council manages health and safety in the current legal and 
political context.  

1.3 The report recommends the priority areas for intervention during 2013/14. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Leeds City Council has many responsibilities in terms of health and safety – as a duty holder 
with large numbers of employees, a regulator (through Environmental Health) and a large-
scale procurer of goods and services which can influence safety through the supply chain. 

2.2 The Council owes a duty of care under health and safety legislation to employees, contractors, 
service users and visitors – this includes pupils in schools and residents in older people’s 
accommodation. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 Roles and Responsibili
[...]
 

3.4.2 The main recommendations were to: 

 

ü  Streamline and improve health and safety legislation – reducing bureaucracy; 

ü  Work with the European Union to ensure proposals for new legislation are risk and 

evidence based; 

ü  A proposal to prevent civil compensation claims attaching themselves to the strict liability 

imposed by some health and safety regulations; 

ü  Recommendations to reform civil claim activity. 

 

A review has also been made to try and reduce sickness absence from the workplace. The key 

recommendations are: 

ü  To deliver a state-funded Occupational Health service for people who have been off work 

for over 4 weeks; 

ü  To address poor performance on sickness absence in the public sector; 

ü  To provide tax relief on vocational rehabilitation and Employee Assistance Schemes. 

3.5 How Leeds City Council Manage Occupational Safety and Health  

3.5.1 Health and Safety Management in the Council is based on an approach advocated by the 
Health and Safety Executive. This is realised through a series of Health and Safety 
Performance Standards jointly agreed with the Trade Unions. 

 
3.5.2 The Chief Executive is ultimately accountable for the health and safety of employees and 

service users of Leeds City Council. To assist him to undertake this role he has nominated the 
Director of Resources as the CLT member with responsibility for apprising him of health and 
safety performance. In turn the Director of Resources is supported by a team of professionally 
qualified Health and Safety Advisers and Occupational Health Practitioners, led by the Head of 
Health and Safety. In addition to these specific roles, the Council’s Health and Safety Policy 
details individual accountabilities for every level of employee. As Leader of the Council, 
Councillor Wakefield also has a responsibility to ensure that decisions taken by elected 
members do not compromise the health and safety of staff or service users. 
 

3.5.3      Co-operation a
[...]
Council Business Plan Review 2013-17
	8 Community Centre Charges
	9 Occupational Health and Safety
	10 Agency workers, Overtime and Consultants
	11 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Friday, 10th May, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

MONDAY, 22ND APRIL, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, J L Carter, 
N Dawson, J Hardy, J Jarosz, A Lowe, 
C Macniven and R Wood 

 
 

105 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the April meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Resources and Council Services). 
 

106 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

107 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however in relation to the item entitled, ‘Community Centre Charges’, 
Councillor Lowe drew the Board’s attention to her role in Touchstone and this 
organisations use of Council’s premises.  (Minute No 114 refers) 
 

108 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Grahame. 
 
Notification had been received for Councillor J Jarosz to substitute.  
 

109 Minutes - 18th and 22nd March 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 18th March and 22nd 
March 2013 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

110 Community Centre Charges  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on 
current charging arrangements for the use of the Council Community Centre 
portfolio.  This also included a suggested list of guiding principles as a basis 
for improving future charging arrangements. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Peter Gruen – Executive Member Neighbourhoods, 
Planning and Support Services 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Friday, 10th May, 2013 

 

- Debra Scott – Head of Performance and Service Review, Environment 
and Neighbourhoods 

- Trudie Canavan – Programme Management Officer, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods. 

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• The complicated and bureaucratic arrangements in place for the use of 
community centres. 

• The apparent lack of transparency in how charging subsidies were 
provided to some organisations. 

• The numerous charging rates and there complicated application. 

• The involvement of numerous Directorates in the process and the 
consequential lack of accountability and plethora of bureaucratic 
recharges. 

• The need for continued involvement of Area Committees in the 
process. 

 
RESOLVED –  

(i) To agree the guiding principles outlined in the report in terms of 
providing a basis for future policy and procedures and as a means 
of bringing consistency and transparency to the charging 
arrangements.  

(ii) To request that officers come back to a future meeting of Scrutiny to 
report on progress made to address the identified failings in the 
current process. 

 
111 Occupational Health and Safety  
 

The Chief Officer (HR) presented to the Board a report setting out information 
as to how health and safety is managed within Leeds City Council. 
  
The following officer was in attendance: 
 

- Chris Ingham – Head of Health and Safety. 
  
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Roles and responsibilities 

• Roles of Elected Members 

• The role of staff training to reduce incidents of accidents and incidents 
particularly verbal and physical assaults 

• Sensible Health and Safety 

• How Leeds City Council manage Occupational Safety and Health 

• Priorities for the future 

• Performance. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Friday, 10th May, 2013 

 

Responding to a specific question it was agreed that additional training for 
Elected Members with regards to their roles and responsibilities should be 
developed by the Head of Health and Safety and Member Development. 
 
RESOLVED –   
 

(i) To endorse the priorities identified for 2013/14 
(ii) To request that the Head of Health and Safety and Member 

Development deliver an appropriate training session for Members. 
 

112 Agency workers, Overtime and Consultants  
 

The Chief Officer (HR) submitted a report setting out progress on the   
cost of agency workers and overtime and also the position of   
consultants. 
  
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were: 
 

• How staffing budgets were built up. 

• The budgeted FTE for 2013/14. 

• The triangulation of Overtime/Agency spend and FTEs to better 
understand costs and activity. 

• The level of enhanced overtime within the overtime bill. 

• The need for Scrutiny to address its questions direct to Directorates.  
  
RESOLVED – 
 

(i) To note the additional information requested 
(ii) To revisit this issue in the new municipal year.   

 
113 Council Business Plan Review 2013-17  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
submitted to the Board the draft Best Council Business Plan 2013-17.  The 
Scrutiny Board was asked to provide its views and feedback on the proposals.  

 
The following were in attendance: 

- Councillor Keith Wakefield – Leader of Council 
- Tom Riordan – Chief Executive.  

 
In brief summary, the main issues of discussion were; 
 

• Clarification about the audience for the plan.  It was agreed that this 
was primarily internal (both officers and Members) as it aims to 
provide a clear set of priorities for the council.  But as we are a 
public facing organisation with links to the City Priority Plan and the 
Best City outcomes then it also had an external audience. 

• The need to look at the language used to ensure it is clear and 
accessible. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Friday, 10th May, 2013 

 

• The need for targets/success measures to be more measurable 
with some related discussion about the balance between what we 
want to achieve by the end of 2013/14 verses what we want to 
achieve by March 2017. 

• Members felt that they needed more detail on the accountability 
arrangements to enable them to better fulfil their role as a critical 
friend. 

• Discussion about changing culture, the difficulties of doing this and 
the ways in which the draft plan might do this.  This included 
discussion about all staff and managers needing to be more flexible 
and adaptable to changing needs; working better across the council 
and with partners; the need for the council to be more enterprising 
to find innovative solutions to the problems we face and that this is 
essential to achieving the savings over the next four years.  There 
was recognition of progress in this area but also that there was 
work still to be done. 

• Discussion around the mind-set and culture related to the objective 
on maximising income and trading.   Members were keen that 
thought is given to potential un-intended consequences of trading 
where the council might be competing with local businesses. 

• The need for the document to acknowledge that there will be some 
services the Council may stop doing. 

• Specific gaps in the following areas: 
o No mention of mental health and in particular the employment 

issues related to this, whilst acknowledging that this is in the 
process of being agreed as an “obsession” in the Health and 
Wellbeing City Priority Plan.   

o No mention of using the Council’s assets effectively or of 
community asset transfer to community or voluntary 
organisations.  There was also some discussion about the 
accountability and responsibility more broadly for the Council’s 
asset base with a view that this could be clearer. 

o Housing need - there was some concern about whether the 
targets around housing need especially for social housing go far 
enough to meet the needs of the city and a related concern 
about the leadership of this work going forward.   

 
(Cllr Lowe and Cllr Bentley left the meeting at 11.30am during this item) 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To thank the Leader and Chief Executive for their attendance 
(ii) Request that the comments made by the Board be considered 

by Corporate Leadership Team as the Best Council Plan is 
developed and that as part of the Budget and Policy Framework 
Procedure Rules, the comments of Scrutiny Board be submitted 
to Executive Board.  

 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Friday, 10th May, 2013 

 

114 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a copy of the 
Board’s work schedule.  An additional meeting has been called for 10th May 
2013 to consider, ‘West Yorkshire Governance Arrangements’. 
 
RESOLVED –  

 
(i) To note the Board’s work schedule 
(ii) That the following items be put on a ‘pending’ list to be considered in 

the new municipal year: Community Right to Challenge (Update), 
HR recruitment, translation services, community centre charges. 

 
115 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date of the next meeting as Friday, 10th May at 
10.00am. 

 
(The meeting concluded at 11.55 am) 
 
 
 


